Title 11—DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY Division 45—Missouri Gaming Commission Chapter 12—Liquor Control

ORDER OF RULEMAKING

By the authority vested in the Missouri Gaming Commission under section 313.805, RSMo 2016, the commission amends a rule as follows:

11 CSR 45-12.090 Rules of Liquor Control is amended.

A notice of proposed rulemaking containing the text of the proposed amendment was published in the *Missouri Register* on January 15, 2021 (46 MoReg 50-51). No changes have been made to the text of the proposed amendment, so it is not reprinted here. This proposed amendment becomes effective thirty (30) days after publication in the *Code of State Regulations*.

SUMMARY OF COMMENTS: A public hearing was held on this proposed amendment on February 9, 2021, and the public comment period ended February 14, 2021. Mary Winter attended the public hearing and provided one verbal comment on behalf of the Missouri Gaming Association. No written comments were received.

COMMENT: Mary Winter spoke on behalf of the Missouri Gaming Association to express that MGA would like to go on record in support of the proposed change to remove subsection (12)(A) in accordance with the recent federal court ruling.

RESPONSE: The commission appreciates the support for this proposed amendment. No changes have been made to the proposed amendment as a result of this comment.